10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

THE SENATE
TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE, 2015 S . B . N O . ,02

STATE OF HAWAII
JAN 22 705

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO BUDGETING.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to improve the

State's budgeting process.

More specifically, this Act:

(1) Changes the information required to be provided in the
variance reports submitted to the legislature before
each regular session. The major changes delete the
requirement for estimated variances for the fiscal
year in progress and, instead, require a comparison of

v the variances for the last completed fiscal year
against the immediate preceding fiscal year; and

(2) Repeals the requirement that program memoranda be
submitted to the legislature before regular sessions
of odd-numbered years.

The legislature finds that variance reports, which show the

differences between budgeted and actual expenditures, positions,
program size indicators, and levels of effectiveness, will

promote the legislature's decision-making capability. With the

SB LRB 15-0220-2.doc

AU RN B



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

. | S.B. NO. /o

information, the legislature will be better able to evaluate the
execution of the enacted budget and effectiveness, efficiency,
and productivity of budget programs in relation to expenditures.
The legislature intends that the variance reports be submitted
annually to the legislature as prescribed by current statute.
This intent is emphasized because the administration in recent
years has submitted variance reports biennially.

This Act also requires the auditor to conduct an audit of
the first two variance reports submitted under this Act. The
legislature intends to review this Act based on the findings and
recommendations of the auditor.

The legislature has repealed the requirement for program
memoranda in order to compensate for the possible additional
administrative workload required for the annual variance
reports.

The legislature intends that the provisions of this Act
also apply to the judiciary budget by operation of section 601-
2, Hawaii Revised Statutes.

SECTION 2. Section 37-75, Hawaiili Revised Statutes, 1is

amended to read as follows:

SB LRB 15-0220-2.doc

IR VRN



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

e - S.B. NO. /04

"§37-75 Variance report. (a) Not fewer than thirty days
prior to the convening of each regular session of the
legislature, the governor shall submit to the legislature and to
each member thereof a variance report on program performance for

the last completed fiscal year and the immediate preceding

fiscal year [im—pregress]. For purposes of this section,

"immediate preceding fiscal year”" means the fiscal year

immediately preceding the last completed fiscal year. The

purposes of the variance report shall be to:

(1) Compare and explain the differences between the:

(A) Budgeted expenditures, authorized positions,

anticipated program sizes, and anticipated levels

of effectiveness for the last completed fiscal

year; and

(B) Actual expenditures, filled positions, actual

program sizes, and actual levels of effectiveness

for the last completed fiscal year; and

(2) Compare the differences between the information

described in paragraphs (1) (A) and (B) for the last

completed fiscal year and corresponding information

for the immediate preceding fiscal year.

SB LRB 15-0220-2.doc

AT GRS AT



10

11

12

13 .

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 4

(b)

S.B. NO. /o

In format, the variance report generally shall follow

the fiscal requirements portion of the executive budget or

budgets.

(1)

The report shall include:

At the lowest level of the program structure, for each

program contained in the budget finally approved by

the legislature for the last completed fiscal year and

the immediate preceding fiscal year [in—progress]:

(R)

A comparison, by the operating and research and
development cost categories, of the budgeted
expenditures and [£he] actual expenditures for
the last completed fiscal year and the budgeted
expenditures and [the—estimated] actual

expenditures for the immediate preceding fiscal

year [i+n—pregress];

'A comparison [—fer—the—operating and research—and

rzal ormmeoent
o Tropmcte

expenditures—and] number of positions authorized
in the bﬁdget and [Eheaectual expenditures—and]

number of positions filled in the last completed

fiscal year and [a——compariseon—ofthe budgeted

expenditures—and] the number of positions

SB LRB 15-0220-2.doc

LT



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 5

LRB 15-0220-2.doc

R T

S.B. NO. Jod

authorized [feor—thefiseat year—dnprogress] in

the budget for and [

number of positions filled in [the—first—three

SZI N
A=Tay A=A

the immediate preceding fiscal year [+m

pregress];

The program size indicators and a comparison of
the program size anticipated and [fhe] size
actually realized in the last completed fiscal
year and the program size anticipated and [®he]

size [estimated] actually realized for the

immediate preceding fiscal year [im—Ppregress];

The effectiveness measures and a comparison of
the level of effectiveness anticipated and [+he]
level actually attained in the last completed
fiscal year and the level of effectiveness
anticipated and [£he] level [estimated] actually

attained for the immediate preceding fiscal year

[fr—pregress]; and



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

et | S.B. NO. Jo

(E) A narrative explanation of the significant
differences for the last completed fiscal year in
each of the comparisons made in subparagraphs
(A, (B}, (C), and (D), including an explanation
of the basis upon which the original estimates
were made and the reasons why the estimates
proved accurate or inaccurate, and a statement of
what the actual experience portends for the
future of the program in terms of costs, size,

and effectiveness|[+]. No narrative explanation

of the difference for the immediate preceding

fiscal year shall be required;

provided that expenditure amounts in the compérisons
shall be shown to the nearest thousand dollars;

(2) Appropriate summaries at each level of the state
program structure for each major grouping of programs
encompassed therein, showing:

(A) A comparison of the total budgeted expenditure
and [£ke] total actual expenditure for the last
completed fiscal year and the total budgeted

expenditure and [£he] total [estimated] actual

SB LRB 15-0220-2.doc 6

TR ARE RNl



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 7

in capital improvement costs[+]

S.B. NO. 1o

expenditure for the immediate preceding fiscal

year [im—Ppregress]; provided that the expenditure
amounts shall be shown to the nearest thousand
dollars;

The effectiveness measures and a comparison of
the level of effectiveness anticipated and the
level actually attained in the last completed
fiscal vear and the level of effectiveness
anticipated and the level [estimated] actually

attained for the immediate preceding fiscal year

[éh—pfegfess]; and

A narrative explanation summarizing the major
reasons for the differences in the comparisons
made for the last compléted fiscal year in

subparagraphs (A) and (B) [+—and]. No narrative

explanation of the differences for the immediate

preceding fiscal year shall be required;

A narrative explanation of the significant variations

for the last completed

fiscal year; provided that capital improvement project

variances shall be referenced to the six-year program

SB LRB 15-0220-2.doc

UNETAS DGR AR



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

S.B.NO. /02

and financial plan, which shall contain the

information specified in section 37-69(d) (1) (K) [+];

and

(4) The percentage differences shall be shown when

comparisons are required under paragraphs (1) and (2)

between:

(A) Budgeted and actual expenditures, positions

authorized and filled, anticipated and actually

realized program size indicators, and anticipated

and actually attained levels of effectiveness for

a fiscal year; and

(B) The information specified under subparagraph (A)

for the last completed fiscal year and the

immediate preceding fiscal year.

(c) The variance report shall be submitted to the

legislature in a document separate from the six-year program and

financial plan and executive or supplemental budget."

SECTION 3. Section 37-70, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is

repealed.

SB LRB 15-0220-2.doc

AR AR



.NO. /o2

S.B

Page 9

+h o~ £
e T O

anch el oo
THCTe

O CTrTTT

A+

N XTI

2 &+ + ora o
o T IS .L\.a\j.Ls_)J.u\_uJ_b (=P ELw ¥

PoR R S
[SRw S w1y n

ah 17
(o ¥ Y & ge mgm

1 ox

13-4
TreratTig——

1 o

wwhel o
WO

.
(=3

Wl

Xy

L
e oy TTat

L]

L VoL T

oV T Vv ITTOwW

FAES

TS

A\ e

panwips

.

31 3z

ot

A A IR = = = e

Oh

RIET P2
v o v O

LIS &

Doanaxrtmant o
L=A) =A== mu =y 11 = ¥ ey

B
(0
7

o o e~ o oAl
coO— ottt gThCcTC oG

+

3o

R R W

1

O T T O OUIT ST O oS

R

10

ot L)

3o

4
B LT S Sy mp oy e ey 3 gy

1

13

11

+5r

12

+h

3oy

P Py
T T\ k,_.l_LLy

1 oarmant o

Aoty
A=

.
|\ N W Wl S R O O g

+

it o 5

T

LT OUPMCIITos

v

Bl SATE = p y =

13

14

15

ENE= I~ 2
[Ty zawy

szl o
\

faWa)

a oo o A F Lt 0 v~
ocr

Bplann

| SRR X T AL = RS A e

CTIOoT

-

-

[ S S WPl WP e L WY 1 S WY W

16

a
T

1z

3

=~
= 3y g g e

PR I I
LJL\./&—\.A(A.L_L_Y

17

o dsranm oo
CTT Vv et o5y

£
| iy

N oot o
oo TSy

4
LT

no

SOy 1 q o
T COMmMpa 15 0ThS

A

o
o A & a

Ty

18

1o

NN R N B2 C
ooy

T

biiderat
ot g

+ 1

£

Iz

PNPE S IR TS I S N S
[**y l_.LV_L\__Y AT T AN AT wepn uy

A\ =

19

20

SB LRB 15-0220-2.doc

T BT T



Page 10

el o e

oaTara s A A
EERA A4 13 108§ AV Ay VU S B A2 R AT RS

e

£
L

P e e e
[ I Ry & g Uy

£
E=

3

AN SNE

+ 1
IS

oI T

IT o

E

LI W RN
[= T P AT S e S 3 33 au =g 2 A R AR SR S A

7oy +h bBudoot awm A ] o
trC—oaagtT

ol e
CITC— oIt T OV o<

i

o

4

G ot
i S 6 R W L N R i) O R E

£ e A o] <ot

oayammnrn o gy
SOOI Ty

A

Fpy

(0

TITC

P i

CITC— Ty O

A\ my

3o o
[SFFAW I Iy L s Wy )

el o~ A
CECTICNS

L=l

-

-r

n

mo oyl |y o~
cTc oIty counmrar e oUThoy

o f
A g

4

A\ B R W ' g W s i

N A3 oere e

ey

10

Al + o
ottacC—aitrtoT— Tt o

Q4 A

+ n +h
T LS A 5wy

I
TOTTECT

v et emtEd ol o
L e = b}\/\_\./LLL,_Lu_L

AW SRR |
T ua=T

11

12

L\ ey

ES SN SN

W I Tl

Tt

e

faor_ danl-
TOT—CCo 119

1 IO

BN

~ 1+

Il
T OSoToTTC——arcCTI g T T ve s

oo

D

13

14

3

+ o
CoOTTO T T T OThSy

S Al 3 e
oo T oo oTio

el
cECHGSS

e o E )

o

15

+ S ey Iz
LI S S N e g

A a1l ze o
=3 3= g= = e plare

PR I G NI N o £
A=A A> A=EC A s g 2 ] P AT R LI =

Qi1 erer

16

Paatal

IR~ Pt ot

Mmoot
TTNI O

£ +ha e
T

O e = == ST

Ay

TrC

oG

T

17

el kL]

fl
4

4

Aoy g

2] a1l

LY

Wl

I oS

D oan sl

P mre yee w2 g ey

EIp ¥ AR T AT Ay o e e e e

[ 3 A ANPAN ) W paay e

F 234 TATE R AT S e e

18

o A
o

rorya -t o
EER ) A g hay ey gy 2

ap Al A
[CASRT > w=ap Sare g

NN T S I
LJ..LL(A.L_Y U w vy

1

o TTT

Fol Vo B

r o
ey

pap

19

20

10

SB LRB 15-0220-2.doc

AR ARG A



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

o S.B. NO. /oa

FANAY T 4+ o Aoyl e Aacg prals + 1 e L o L X N N N
o7 T T C Lo QCihtCt o C— O C oo CITC— P ogTT Moo
NS N 2 o LR NN N NN L SR L SR - I S IR NP NECNPOD N B N B NE NI Py I PN SN N nt
TTO—CTTt oAy Co T P ogTTait o oot o oot ey T omoTT et Hto
ENE I I | Aoeimemt s g m gy T ] RN SN PN N EDN I WoNE Y
o oL hig o o CTmCIiTo — COoOtTrcao =t |5 I S A oy 1 3 S g i 1% S W s 4 £ &7 G G e o s | g me ) & s

- SECTION 4. Section 2 shall apply to the variance reports
required to be submitted to the legislature pursuant to section
37-75 and 601-2, Hawaii Revised Statutes, after the effective
date of this Act.

SECTION 5. {(a) The auditor shall conduct an audit of the
variance reports that have been issued by the department of
budget and finance after July 1, 2016, and submitted to the
legislature before the regular sessions of 2017 and 2018.

(b) The primary purpose of the audit shall be to determine
if the information in the variance reports is accurate and
worthwhile for legislative use. For this purpose, the auditor
may limit the audit to a sample of budget programs and
information from the variance reports of the executive and
judiciary.

{c) The secondary purpose of the audit shall be to

determine if:

SB LRB 15-0220-2.doc ‘ 11

AACERRT A A SRl



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

S.B. NO. /o

(1) The format of or information in the variance report

should be changed; and

(2) Any program size indicators or levels of effectiveness

should be changed.

(c) The auditor shall submit the findings and
recommendations of the audit to the governor, chief justice, and
legislature not later than thirty days before the convening of
the regular session of 2019.

(d) The auditor shall submit to the legislature, not later
than twenty days prior to the convening of the regular sessions
of 2017 and 2018, requests for annual appropriations to conduct
the audit required under this section. With the requests, the
auditor shall submit proposed scopes of work under the requested
appropriations and alternative scopes of work under different
appropriation amounts.

SECTION 6. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed
and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 7. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2016,

INTRODUCED BY: QM/L)

SB LRB 15-0220-2.doc 12

IRV AR




S.B. NO. o~

‘Report Title:
Budget; Variance Reports, Program Memoranda

Description:

Changes the information required in the variance reports
submitted to the legislature. Emphasizes the intent that the
variance reports be submitted annually as prescribed by current
statute. Requires the auditor to conduct an audit of the first

- two variance reports required under this Act. Repeals the

requirement for submittal of program memoranda to the
legislature before sessions of odd-numbered years. States
intent that the provisions also apply to the judiciary budget by
operation of existing law. Effective 07/01/16.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legisiation or evidence of legislative intent.

SB LRB 15-0220-2.doc

L R



