JAN 2 2 2015

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO BUDGETING.

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to improve the 2 State's budgeting process.

More specifically, this Act:

- (1) Changes the information required to be provided in the variance reports submitted to the legislature before each regular session. The major changes delete the requirement for estimated variances for the fiscal year in progress and, instead, require a comparison of the variances for the last completed fiscal year against the immediate preceding fiscal year; and
- (2) Repeals the requirement that program memoranda be submitted to the legislature before regular sessions of odd-numbered years.

The legislature finds that variance reports, which show the differences between budgeted and actual expenditures, positions, program size indicators, and levels of effectiveness, will promote the legislature's decision-making capability. With the

- 1 information, the legislature will be better able to evaluate the
- 2 execution of the enacted budget and effectiveness, efficiency,
- 3 and productivity of budget programs in relation to expenditures.
- 4 The legislature intends that the variance reports be submitted
- 5 annually to the legislature as prescribed by current statute.
- 6 This intent is emphasized because the administration in recent
- 7 years has submitted variance reports biennially.
- 8 This Act also requires the auditor to conduct an audit of
- 9 the first two variance reports submitted under this Act. The
- 10 legislature intends to review this Act based on the findings and
- 11 recommendations of the auditor.
- 12 The legislature has repealed the requirement for program
- 13 memoranda in order to compensate for the possible additional
- 14 administrative workload required for the annual variance
- 15 reports.
- 16 The legislature intends that the provisions of this Act
- 17 also apply to the judiciary budget by operation of section 601-
- 18 2, Hawaii Revised Statutes.
- 19 SECTION 2. Section 37-75, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is
- 20 amended to read as follows:

1	"§3 7-	-75	Variance report. (a) Not fewer than thirty days
2	prior to t	the c	onvening of each regular session of the
3 .	legislatur	ce, t	ne governor shall submit to the legislature and to
4	each membe	er th	ereof a <u>variance</u> report on program performance for
5	the last o	compl	eted fiscal year and the immediate preceding
6	fiscal yea	ar [i	n progress]. For purposes of this section,
7	"immediate	e pre	ceding fiscal year" means the fiscal year
8	immediatel	ly pr	eceding the last completed fiscal year. The
9	purposes o	of th	e variance report shall be to:
10	<u>(1)</u>	Comp	are and explain the differences between the:
11		(A)	Budgeted expenditures, authorized positions,
12			anticipated program sizes, and anticipated levels
13			of effectiveness for the last completed fiscal
14			year; and
15		<u>(B)</u>	Actual expenditures, filled positions, actual
16			program sizes, and actual levels of effectiveness
17			for the last completed fiscal year; and
18	(2)	Comp	are the differences between the information
19		desc	ribed in paragraphs (1)(A) and (B) for the last
20		comp	leted fiscal year and corresponding information
21		for	the immediate preceding fiscal year.

1	<u>(d)</u>	in format, the <u>variance</u> report generally shall follow
2	the fisca	l requirements portion of the executive budget or
3	budgets.	The report shall include:
4	(1)	At the lowest level of the program structure, for each
5		program contained in the budget finally approved by
6		the legislature for the last completed fiscal year and
7		the <u>immediate preceding</u> fiscal year [in progress]:
8		(A) A comparison, by the operating and research and
9		development cost categories, of the budgeted
10		expenditures and [the] actual expenditures for
11		the last completed fiscal year and the budgeted
12		expenditures and [the estimated] actual
13		expenditures for the <u>immediate preceding</u> fiscal
14		year [in progress];
15		(B) A comparison[, for the operating and research and
16		development cost categories, of the [budgeted
17		expenditures and number of positions authorized
18		in the budget and [the actual expenditures and]
19		<u>number of</u> positions filled in the last completed
20		fiscal year and [a comparison of the budgeted
21		expenditures and] the number of positions

1		authorized [for the fiscal year in progress] <u>in</u>
2		the budget for and [the actual expenditures and]
3		number of positions filled in [the first three
4		months of the fiscal year in progress and the
5		estimated expenditures and number of positions
6		expected to be filled in the remaining months of]
7		the <u>immediate preceding</u> fiscal year [in
8		progress];
9	(C)	The program size indicators and a comparison of
10		the program size anticipated and [the] size
11		actually realized in the last completed fiscal
12		year and the program size anticipated and [the]
13		size [estimated] actually realized for the
14		immediate preceding fiscal year [in progress];
15	(D)	The effectiveness measures and a comparison of
16		the level of effectiveness anticipated and [the]
17		level actually attained in the last completed
18		fiscal year and the level of effectiveness
19		anticipated and [the] level [estimated] actually
20		attained for the immediate preceding fiscal year
21		[in progress]; and

1	(E) A narrative explanation of the significant
2	differences for the last completed fiscal year in
3	each of the comparisons made in subparagraphs
4	(A), (B), (C), and (D), including an explanation
5	of the basis upon which the original estimates
6	were made and the reasons why the estimates
7	proved accurate or inaccurate, and a statement of
8	what the actual experience portends for the
9	future of the program in terms of costs, size,
10	and effectiveness[$ au$]. No narrative explanation
11	of the difference for the immediate preceding
12	fiscal year shall be required;
13	provided that expenditure amounts in the comparisons
14	shall be shown to the nearest thousand dollars;
15 (2)	Appropriate summaries at each level of the state
16	program structure for each major grouping of programs
17	encompassed therein, showing:
18	(A) A comparison of the total budgeted expenditure
19	and [the] total actual expenditure for the last
20	completed fiscal year and the total budgeted
21	expenditure and [the] total [estimated] actual

1			expenditure for the <u>immediate preceding</u> fiscal
2			year [in progress]; provided that the expenditure
3			amounts shall be shown to the nearest thousand
4			dollars;
5		(B)	The effectiveness measures and a comparison of
6			the level of effectiveness anticipated and the
7			level actually attained in the last completed
8			fiscal year and the level of effectiveness
9			anticipated and the level [estimated] actually
10			attained for the immediate preceding fiscal year
11			[in progress]; and
12	÷	(C)	A narrative explanation summarizing the major
13			reasons for the differences in the comparisons
14			made for the last completed fiscal year in
15			subparagraphs (A) and (B)[; and]. No narrative
16			explanation of the differences for the immediate
17			preceding fiscal year shall be required;
18	(3)	A na	rrative explanation of the significant variations
19		in c	apital improvement costs[$ au$] for the last completed
20		fisc	al year; provided that capital improvement project
21		vari	ances shall be referenced to the six-year program

1		and	financial plan, which shall contain the
2		info	ermation specified in section 37-69(d)(1)(K) $[-]$
3		and	
4	(4)	The	percentage differences shall be shown when
5		comp	earisons are required under paragraphs (1) and (2)
6		betw	reen:
7		<u>(A)</u>	Budgeted and actual expenditures, positions
8			authorized and filled, anticipated and actually
9			realized program size indicators, and anticipated
10			and actually attained levels of effectiveness for
11			a fiscal year; and
12		<u>(B)</u>	The information specified under subparagraph (A)
13			for the last completed fiscal year and the
14			immediate preceding fiscal year.
15	(c)	The	variance report shall be submitted to the
16	legislatu	re in	a document separate from the six-year program and
17	financial	plan	and executive or supplemental budget."
18	SECT	ION 3	. Section 37-70, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is
19	repealed.		
20	[" §3	7-70	Program memoranda. (a) Not later than the third
21	Wednesday	of J	anuary of each odd-numbered year, the governor



1	shall sub	mit t	o the legislature and to each member thereof, a
2	program m	iemora	ndum covering each of the major programs in the
3	statewide	prog	ram structure. Each program memorandum will
4	include:		
5	(1)	An o	verview of the program as a whole including a
6		disc	ussion of:
7		(A)	Objectives.
8		(B)	Component programs.
9		(C)	Departments involved.
10		(D)	Relationships to other agencies and
11			jurisdictions.
12		(E)	Major activities.
13		(F)	Important external developments affecting the
14			program.
15		(G)	Significant discrepancies between previously
16			planned cost and effectiveness levels and those
17			actually achieved.
18		(H)	Trends and comparisons in costs, effectiveness,
19			or activity data over the budget and planning
20			period.

1	(2)	A st	atement of the major program changes being
2		reco	mmended for the budget and planning period to
3		incl	ude for each proposed change:
4		(A)	A brief statement of the recommended change.
5		(B)	The cost and program performance consequences of
6			the change over the budget and planning period.
7		(C)	A summary of the analytic rationale for the
8			change.
9	(3)	A di	scussion of emerging conditions, trends and issues
10		incl	uding:
11		(A)	Actual or potential impact on the State and its
12			programs.
13		(B)	Possible alternatives for dealing with the
14			specific problems occasioned by the emerging
15			conditions, trends, and issues.
16		(C)	Suggestions for a program of analyses to resolve
17			the most urgent of the problems.
18	(4)	Appo	endices as needed to include appropriate issue
19		pape	ers, special analytic studies, other reports, and
20		cruc	eial source data.



1 (b) If it is deemed more desirable, the program memoranda 2 and the six-year program and financial plan may be combined into 3 a single document containing all the information required for 4 each separate document."] SECTION 4. Section 2 shall apply to the variance reports 5 required to be submitted to the legislature pursuant to section 6 7 37-75 and 601-2, Hawaii Revised Statutes, after the effective date of this Act. 8 9 SECTION 5. (a) The auditor shall conduct an audit of the 10 variance reports that have been issued by the department of 11 budget and finance after July 1, 2016, and submitted to the 12 legislature before the regular sessions of 2017 and 2018. 13 The primary purpose of the audit shall be to determine 14 if the information in the variance reports is accurate and worthwhile for legislative use. For this purpose, the auditor 15 16 may limit the audit to a sample of budget programs and 17 information from the variance reports of the executive and 18 judiciary. (c) The secondary purpose of the audit shall be to 19

determine if:

20

1	(±)	The format of or information in the variance report
2		should be changed; and
3	(2)	Any program size indicators or levels of effectiveness
4		should be changed.
5	(C)	The auditor shall submit the findings and
6	recommenda	ations of the audit to the governor, chief justice, and
7	legislatur	re not later than thirty days before the convening of
8	the regula	ar session of 2019.
9	(d)	The auditor shall submit to the legislature, not later
10	than twent	y days prior to the convening of the regular sessions
11	of 2017 an	nd 2018, requests for annual appropriations to conduct
12	the audit	required under this section. With the requests, the
13	auditor sh	all submit proposed scopes of work under the requested
14	appropriat	tions and alternative scopes of work under different
15	appropriat	tion amounts.
16	SECTI	ON 6. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed
17	and strick	en. New statutory material is underscored.
18	SECTI	ON 7. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2016.
19		
		INTRODUCED BY:

Report Title:

Budget; Variance Reports, Program Memoranda

Description:

Changes the information required in the variance reports submitted to the legislature. Emphasizes the intent that the variance reports be submitted annually as prescribed by current statute. Requires the auditor to conduct an audit of the first two variance reports required under this Act. Repeals the requirement for submittal of program memoranda to the legislature before sessions of odd-numbered years. States intent that the provisions also apply to the judiciary budget by operation of existing law. Effective 07/01/16.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

SB LRB 15-0220-2.doc